CHAPTER 271 (HB 640)

AN ACT relating to family resource and youth service centers and declaring an emergency. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

Section 1. KRS 156.497 is amended to read as follows:

- (1) There is created an Interagency Task Force on Family Resource Centers and Youth Services Centers which shall consist of twenty-one (21) members appointed by the Governor. The twenty-one (21) members appointed shall include one (1) representative from each of the following agencies or groups, except the Department of Education which shall include three (3) representatives and parents which shall have three (3) representatives:
 - (a) Department of Education;
 - (b) Department for Employment Services of the Cabinet for Workforce Development;
 - (c) Department for Health Services of the Cabinet for Human Resources;
 - (d) Department for Mental Health and Mental Retardation Services of the Cabinet for Human Resources;
 - (e) Department for Social Services of the Cabinet for Human Resources;
 - (f) Department for Social Insurance of the Cabinet for Human Resources;
 - (g) Justice Cabinet;
 - (h) Governor's Office;
 - (i) Office of the Secretary, Cabinet for Workforce Development;
 - (i) Parents;
 - (k) Teachers;
 - (l) Local school administrators;
 - (m) Local school boards;
 - (n) Local community mental health-mental retardation programs;
 - (o) Local health departments;
 - (p) Local community action agencies; and
 - (q) A family resource and youth services coordinator.
- (2) The task force shall be appointed and begin to meet immediately upon July 13, 1990, to formulate a five (5) year implementation plan establishing family resource and youth services centers designed to meet the needs of children and their families. By July 1, 1995, the implementation plan shall be revised to include two (2) additional years, 1996 and 1997. The centers shall provide services which will enhance students' abilities to succeed in school. If resources are limited, students and families who are the most economically disadvantaged shall receive priority status for receiving services. The secretary of the Cabinet for Human Resources shall call the first meeting, at which time the task force by majority vote shall elect a task force chair to serve a one (1) year term. A new chair shall be elected annually thereafter,

- and the chair may succeed himself. The Cabinet for Human Resources shall provide adequate staff to assist in the development and implementation of the task force's plan.
- (3) The plan developed by the task force shall include an effort to implement a network of family resource centers across the Commonwealth. The centers shall be located in or near each elementary school in the Commonwealth in which twenty percent (20%) or more of the student body are eligible for free *or reduced price* school meals. The plan developed for the centers by the task force shall promote identification and coordination of existing resources and shall include, but not be limited to, the following components for each site: (a) Full-time preschool child care for children two (2) and three (3) years of age;
 - (b) After school child care for children ages four (4) through twelve (12), with the child care being full-time during the summer and on other days when school is not in session;
 - (c) Families in training, which shall consist of an integrated approach to home visits, group meetings, and monitoring child development for new and expectant parents;
 - (d) Parent and child education (PACE) as described in KRS 158.360 or similar program;
 - (e) Support and training for child day care providers; and (f) Health services or referral to health services, or both.
- (4) The plan developed by the task force shall include a schedule to implement a network of youth services centers across the Commonwealth. The centers shall be located in or near each school, except elementary schools, serving youth over twelve (12) years of age and in which twenty percent (20%) or more of the student body are eligible for free *or reduced price* school meals. The plan developed for the centers by the task force shall promote identification and coordination of existing resources and include, but not be limited to, the following components for each site: (a) Referrals to health and social services;
 - (b) Employment counseling, training, and placement;
 - (c) Summer and part-time job development;
 - (d) Drug and alcohol abuse counseling; and
 - (e) Family crisis and mental health counseling.
- (5) The task force shall complete its implementation plan for the program prior to January 1, 1991, and local school districts shall develop initial plans for their family resource centers and youth services centers by June 30, 1991. By June 30, 1992, family resource centers and youth services centers shall be established in or adjacent to at least one-fourth (1/4) of the eligible schools, with expansion by one-fourth (1/4) by June 30 of each year thereafter or until the centers have been established in or adjacent to all eligible schools.
- (6) A grant program is established to provide financial assistance to eligible school districts establishing family resource centers and youth services centers. The Cabinet for Human Resources shall award the grants pursuant to KRS 156.4977. A school district shall not operate a family resource center or a youth services center which provides abortion counseling or makes referrals to a health care facility for purposes of seeking an abortion.

- (7) Funding provided to the Cabinet for Families and Children for the grant program and agency administrative costs shall include an increase that is equal to or greater than the general fund growth factor provided in agency budget instructions.
- (8) The task force shall continue to monitor the family resource centers and the youth services centers, review grant applications, and otherwise monitor the implementation of the plan until December 31, 1997, at which time the task force shall cease to exist. During its existence, the task force shall report at least annually to the secretary of the Cabinet for Human Resources, the State Board for Elementary and Secondary Education, the Governor, and the Legislative Research Commission.
- (9)[(8)] Members of the task force may be reimbursed for actual expenses for attending meetings and for other actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties authorized by the task force. The expenses shall be paid out of the appropriation for the task force.
 - Section 2. KRS 161.011 is amended to read as follows:
- (1) (a) "Classified employee" means an employee of a local district who is not required to have certification for his position as provided in KRS 161.020; and
 - (b) "Seniority" means total continuous months of service in the local school district, including all approved paid and unpaid leave.
- (2) The commissioner of education shall establish by January, 1992, job classifications and minimum qualifications for local district classified employment positions which shall be effective July 1, 1992. After June 30, 1992, no person shall be eligible to be a classified employee or receive salary for services rendered in that position unless he holds the qualifications for the position as established by the commissioner of education.
- (3) No person who is initially hired after July 13, 1990, shall be eligible to hold the position of a classified employee or receive salary for services rendered in such position, unless he holds at least a high school diploma or GED certificate, or he shows progress toward obtaining a GED. To show progress toward obtaining a GED, a person shall be enrolled in a GED program and be progressing satisfactorily through the program, as defined by administrative regulations adopted by the State Board for Adult and Technical Education.
- (4) Local school districts shall encourage classified employees who were initially hired before July 13, 1990, and who do not have a high school diploma or a GED certificate to enroll in a program to obtain a GED.
- (5) Local districts shall enter into written contracts with classified employees. Contracts with classified employees shall be renewed annually except contracts with the following employees:
 - (a) An employee who has not completed four (4) years of continuous active service, upon written notice which is provided or mailed to the employee by the superintendent, no later than April 30, that the contract will not be renewed for the subsequent school year. Upon written request by the employee, within ten (10) days of the receipt of the notice of nonrenewal, the superintendent shall provide, in a timely manner, written reasons for the nonrenewal.

- (b) An employee who has completed four (4) years of continuous active service, upon written notice which is provided or mailed to the employee by the superintendent, no later than April 30, that the contract is not being renewed due to one (1) or more of the reasons described in subsection (6) of this section. Upon written request within ten (10) days of the receipt of the notice of nonrenewal, the employee shall be provided with a specific and complete written statement of the grounds upon which the nonrenewal is based. The employee shall have ten (10) days to respond in writing to the grounds for nonrenewal.
- (6) Local districts shall provide in contracts with classified employees of family resource and youth services centers the same rate of salary adjustment as provided for other local board of education employees in the same classification.
- (7) Nothing in this section shall prevent a superintendent from terminating a classified employee for incompetency, neglect of duty, insubordination, inefficiency, misconduct, immorality, or other reasonable grounds which are specifically contained in board policy.
- (8)[(7)] The superintendent shall have full authority to make a reduction in force due to reductions in funding, enrollment, or changes in the district or school boundaries, or other compelling reasons as determined by the superintendent.
 - (a) When a reduction of force is necessary, the superintendent shall, within each job classification affected, reduce classified employees on the basis of seniority and qualifications with those employees who have less than four (4) years of continuous active service being reduced first.
 - (b) If it becomes necessary to reduce employees who have more than four (4) years of continuous active service, the superintendent shall make reductions based upon seniority and qualifications within each job classification affected.
 - (c) Employees with more than four (4) years of continuous active service shall have the right of recall positions if positions become available for which they are qualified. Recall shall be done according to seniority with restoration of primary benefits, including all accumulated sick leave and appropriate rank and step on the current salary schedule based on the total number of years of service in the district.
- (9)[(8)] Local school boards shall develop and provide to all classified employees written policies which shall include, but not be limited to:
 - (a) Terms and conditions of employment;
 - (b) Identification and documentation of fringe benefits, employee rights, and procedures for the reduction or laying off of employees; and
 - (c) Discipline guidelines and procedures that satisfy due process requirements.
- (10)[(9)]-Local school boards shall maintain a registry of all vacant classified employee positions that is available for public inspection in a location determined by the superintendent and make copies available at cost to interested parties. If financially feasible, local school boards may provide training opportunities for classified employees focusing on topics to include, but not be limited to, suicide prevention, abuse recognition, and cardiopulmonary resuscitation (CPR).

(11)[(10)] The evaluation of the local board policies required for classified personnel as set out in this section shall be subject to review by the Department of Education while it is conducting district management audits pursuant to KRS 158.785.

Section 3. Whereas the decrease in student populations eligible for free school meals will fall below the 20% threshold in some schools and the decrease will render ineligible for funding a number of family resource and youth services centers that have become vital to students and their families, the school, and the community, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Act takes effect upon its passage and approval by the Governor or upon its otherwise becoming a law.

Approved March 31, 2000